
 

 

 

Friday 12th July 2019 

 

Year 2 Victorian Day 
Year 2 enjoyed coming to school dressed in Victorian clothes on Monday and Tuesday.  The children 
used quills and real ink to practise their handwriting; they made observational drawings and practised 
their deportment skills.  They played games outside such as Blind Man’s Buff and Ring, a Ring of 
Roses which was great fun.  The children also made an afternoon tea of sandwiches and scones and 
thoroughly enjoyed eating it, yummy!! 
 

NSPCC Workshops  
The NSPCC visited this week to thank the children for their hard work completing the Dance-a-Thon 
and raising £1,923.71 for the NSPCC.  This is an amazing figure to raise for such a worthwhile 
charity.  A massive THANK YOU to everyone. 
 

Star of the Week 
In celebration assembly today, teachers awarded a Star of the Week to one person in each class –  
 

 
Congratulations to all of the children - Keep up the good behaviour everyone – it could be you next  
week! ☺  

 

Early Years Graduation 
It was fantastic to see class 1 and class 2 take part in their graduation on Thursday.  
The children were brilliant and they have all had an amazing first year at school.  
There were a lot of proud parents and  lots of tears were shed. 
 

Choir Concert 
On Thursday our choir performed for their families.  As always their singing was outstanding and 
looking around the room we could see a lot of delighted faces.  Well done Etherley Lane Choir!! 
 

Transition Day 

Friday was transition day in school.  On the morning all of the children visited their new classrooms 
with their new teachers ready for the 2019/2020 academic year in September. 

 

Girl’s Football 
The girl’s football team took part in the final’s tournament at Maiden Law on Friday 

5th July. All of the team played extremely well coming 4th out of 10 teams.  Well done 
Etherley Lane Girls’ Team.  

 

 

Dates for your diary…  

Monday 15th July Year 5 Rounders St John’s School 9.30am – 12noon 

Thursday 18th July Year 6 Leaver’s Assembly 

Friday 19th July School breaks up for summer holidays 

 

 

Mrs Jeavons’ Class Amber N Miss Wilkinson’s Class Alfie A 

Mrs Elder’s Class William S Miss Strophair’s Class Aidan S 

Mrs Jones’ Class Noah H Mrs Burkill’s Class Jamie S 

Miss Navin’s Class  Joseph H Mr Holt’s Class Olivia E 

Mrs Wakes’ Class  Lilly M Mrs Summerson’s Class Transition week 

Miss Hope’s Class Gracie M Mr Soulsby’s Class Transition week 



School Holiday 2019-2020 

 

Holiday Closing date Date re-opens 

Summer 2019 Friday 19 July 2019 Wednesday 4 September 2019 

Autumn half-term 2019 Friday 25 October 2019 Monday 4 November 2019 

Teacher Training Day Thursday 5th December 2019 Monday 9th December 2019 

Christmas 2019 Friday 20 December 2019 Monday 6 January 2020 

Spring half-term 2020 Friday 14 February 2020 Monday 24 February 2020 

Easter 2020 Friday 3 April 2020 Monday 20 April 2020 

May Day 2020 Thursday 7 May 2020 Monday 11 May 2020 

Summer half-term 2020 Thursday 21 May 2020 Monday 1 June 2020 

Summer 2020 Friday 17 July 2020  

 

 

Mrs K A Lee 

Headteacher 


